
  
 

 
1 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE AND ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT 
 

TUESDAY, 16 NOVEMBER 2021 AT 4.30 PM 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE GUILDHALL 
 
Telephone enquiries to Anna Martyn Tel 023 9283 4870 
Email: anna.martyn@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 
 
Information with regard to public access due to Covid precautions  
 

 Attendees will be requested to undertake an asymptomatic/ lateral flow test within 48 hours of 
the meeting. Around one in three people who are infected with COVID-19 have no symptoms 
so could be spreading the virus without knowing it. Asymptomatic testing – getting tested when 
you don’t have symptoms - helps protect people most at risk by helping to drive down 
transmission rates. We strongly encourage you to take up the habit of regular asymptomatic 
testing to help prevent the spread of coronavirus to your colleagues and residents you work 
with. 

 We strongly recommend that attendees should be double vaccinated. 

 If symptomatic you must not attend and self-isolate following the stay at home guidance issued 
by Public Health England.  

 All attendees are recommended to wear a face covering while moving around within the 
Guildhall.  

 Although it will no longer be a requirement attendees may choose to keep a social distance 
and take opportunities to prevent the spread of infection. 

 Hand sanitiser is provided at the entrance and throughout the Guildhall. All attendees are 
encouraged to make use of hand sanitiser on entry to the Guildhall and are requested to follow 
the one-way system in place.  

 Attendees are encouraged book in to the venue (QR code). An NHS test and trace log will be 
retained and maintained for 21 days for those that cannot or have not downloaded the app.  

 Those not participating in the meeting and wish to view proceedings are encouraged to do so 
remotely via the livestream link. 
 

 

Membership 
 
Councillor Ben Dowling (Cabinet Member) 
 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

 
Councillor Tom Coles 
Councillor Luke Stubbs 
 

Councillor Claire Udy 
 

 

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting). 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk  
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 1   Apologies for absence  
 

 2   Declarations of interest  
 

  Meeting information: Risk assessment for Council Chamber  

 3   Hotwalls Studios Update (Pages 9 - 68) 
 

  Purpose 
1. To update the Cabinet Member for Culture and City Development on the 

work and activities of the Hotwalls Studios over the 20 past months. 
2. To update the Cabinet Member for Culture and City Development on the 

events activities of the Hotwalls Studios planned from October for the 
remainder of the financial year 2021/22 and for 2022/23. 

  

 4   Visit Portsmouth Marketing Update (Pages 69 - 112) 
 

  Purpose 
To update on activity undertaken by the Visit Portsmouth Team to market the 
destination and support tourism businesses through recovery during 2021. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member 
1. Agree continued marketing as outlined in the report and previously 

approved communications plan. 
2. Note the achievements of the team and acknowledge the support 

from destination partners. 

 5   Museums Strategy 2021-2025 (Pages 113 - 132) 
 

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


 
3 

 

  Purpose  
To share the draft Museums Strategy 2021-2025 with the Cabinet Member for 
Culture, Leisure and Economic Development and seek approval for the 
strategy to go out for public consultation.  The Strategy is shown at Appendix 
1.   
 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member 
3. That the achievements of the museums service over the past five 

years (the period covered by the previous museums strategy are 
noted).  

4. That the draft museums strategy goes out for public consultation.  
5. That a revised document informed by the views of stakeholders 

including both users and non-users of the service is presented to 
Cabinet at the earliest opportunity.   

 6   Disaster Management Plan for the Butterfly House at Cumberland House 
Natural History Museum (Pages 133 - 142) 
 

  Purpose 
To provide information regarding the management of the Butterfly House at 
Cumberland House Natural History Museum with respect to disaster planning 
and escaped butterflies. 

 7   Great South Run update (Pages 143 - 146) 
 

  Purpose 
To update the Cabinet Member on the recent conclusion of negotiations with 
Nova International to secure the Great South Run in Portsmouth for a further 
contract period. 

 8   Seafront Fees and Charges (Pages 147 - 164) 
 

  Purpose 
To seek approval for annual charges to the fees and charges levied for the 
use of Seafront and Events facilities for the financial year 2022-2023. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member approve the fees and charges 
in accordance with the attached schedule (Appendix 1). 

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and 
social media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the 
meeting nor records those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. 
Guidance on the use of devices at meetings open to the public is available on the 
Council's website and posters on the wall of the meeting's venue. 
 
Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other 
difficulties occur, the meeting will con
[...]
on on support during the coronavirus pandemic can be found here 

• HSE guidance, on working safely during the coronavirus pandemic can be found here 

• Staff wellbeing advice during the coronavirus pandemic can be found here 
 
 

 

P
age 7

https://www.gov.uk/coronavirus/worker-support
https://www.hse.gov.uk/coronavirus/working-safely/index.htm?utm_source=hse.gov.uk&utm_medium=refferal&utm_campaign=coronavirus&utm_term=working-safely&utm_content=home-page-popular
https://intranet.portsmouth.gov.uk/hr/wellbeing/coronavirus/


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  
Title of meeting:  
 

Culture, Leisure and Economic Development Decision 
Meeting 
 

Subject: 
 

Hotwalls Studios Update Report 

Date of meeting: 
 

16 November 2021 

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

 

 
1. Requested by 
 
1.1  Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services 
 
2. Purpose 
 
2.1  To update the Cabinet Member for Culture and City Development on the work 

 and activities of the Hotwalls Studios over the 20 past months. 
 
2.2  To update the Cabinet Member for Culture and City Development on the events 

activities of the Hotwalls Studios planned from October for the remainder of the 
financial year 2021/22 and for 2022/23. 

  
3. Information Requested 
 
3.1  Background 
 
3.2 The Hotwalls Studios development is a historic regeneration scheme of the 19th 

Century Point Battery arches in Old Portsmouth into 13 new studios and an 
eatery, providing a dedicated artistic and cultural hub and securing a sustainable 
future for this Scheduled Ancient Monument and its listed buildings. 

 
3.3 The city council manages this award-winning site which supports both the 

development of c
[...]

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Culture, Leisure and Economic Development Decision 
Meeting 

 
Date of meeting: 
 

 
16 November 2021 

Subject: 
 

Visit Portsmouth Marketing Update 2021 

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision:                No  
 

 

Full Council decision:  No  
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To update on activity undertaken by the Visit Portsmouth Team to market the 

destination and support tourism businesses through recovery during 2021.  
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1  Agree continued marketing as outlined in the report and previously 

approved communications plan. 
 
2.2 Note the achievements of the team and acknowledge the support from 

destination partners. 
 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The Visit Portsmouth Team are funded by Portsmouth City Council with financial 

input from partners across the city to support destination marketing. The prime 
focus of the team in 2021 has been to support local tourism businesses through 
this challenging time and aid recovery.  

 
3.2  The Tourism and Marketing Manager has attended regular national meetings 

with Visit England/Visit Britain and DCMS to keep the team up to date with 
planned activity and abreast of changing research into customer sentiment to 
aid marketing planning.  

 
3.3  Nationally the Government launched the Tourism Recovery Plan which has an 

aim to: 
'Recover domestic overnight trip volume and spend to 2019 levels by the end of 

Page 69

Agenda Item 4



 

 
 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

2022, and inbound visitor numbers and spend by the end of 2023 – both at least 
a year faster than independent forecasts predict.' 
 

 
3.3 As opportunities for activity arise from this national plan the Visit Portsmouth 

Team will make partners aware. We have already incorporated the TXGB 
national booking system on the Visit Portsmouth website and shared details of 
how to take part in the national 'Great Days Out' 
[...]
s 

Wards affected: 
 

ALL 

Key decision:                 No 
 

 

Full Council decision:   No  
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To share the draft Museums Strategy 2021-2025 with the Cabinet Member for 

Culture, Leisure and Economic Development and seek approval for the strategy to 
go out for public consultation.  The Strategy is shown at Appendix 1.   

 
2. Recommendations 
  
2.1 That the achievements of the museums service over the past five years (the 

period covered by the previous museums strategy are noted).  
 
2.2 That the draft museums strategy goes out for public consultation.  
 
2.3  That a revised document informed by the views of stakeholders including 

both users and non-users of the service is presented to Cabinet at the earliest 
opportunity.   

 
3. Background 
 
3.1  The Museums Strategy sets out the aspirations and objectives for the service over 

the next five years. It informs other policies and plans affecting access, how we 
develop and care for the collections and so on.   

 
3.2 A Museums Strategy or forward plan is one of the suite of documents required for 

Accreditation, the national benchmark or standard for museums in England 
overseen by Arts Council England (ACE).  The Accreditation Standard requires 
continuous improvement.  Portsmouth's museums currently have full accreditation, 
and we expect to be invited to re-apply in spring 2022.  The Museums Strategy will 
also underpin our bid for National Portfolio Organisation (NPO) status in early 2022.   

Page 113

Agenda Item 5



 
 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

The previous Museums Strategy covered the period 2015 to 2020 and is due for 
review.   

 
 
3.3  Prior to lockdown and to kick-start the review process a facilitated workshop was 

held with museum staff and Tony Butler the CX of Derby Museums Trust was 
invited to undertake a 'peer challenge' review of our current activity.   During 
lockdown we held two facilitated virtual workshops with community representatives. 
These have all helped to shape the strategy.  

3.4 An underlying theme of the Museums Strategy is that the council's museums 
service would make more of a difference to the city and its residents by being more 
about involving residents in all aspects of museum activity as a means of raising 
aspirations, enabling people to learn and gain new skills and contributing to 
wellbeing and less about operating buildings. The knowledge and energy that would 
be generated by this new way of working would provide the impetus for a new 
Museum of Portsmouth located at the heart of the city. This approach would give 
the council a greater return on its investment in terms of public benefit (and would 
attract external funding) and its museums would make a more significant and 
valuable contribution to the life of the city and council priorities than at present.    
 
  

4.        Reasons for recommendations 
 
4.1     The Museum Strategy begins with a review of the achievements of the service over 

the past five years notably the creation of The D-Day Story followed by the arrival of 
Landing Craft Tank 7074.  Other achievements include the new butterfly house at 
Cumberland House, the Wild about Portsmouth project which has transformed 
access to the city's natural history collection, also activities to engage BAME groups 
and communities such as Paulsgrove which are under-represented in the collection.  
Also worthy of note is the way in which members of the museum team stepped-up 
to create digital content in response to the coronavirus pandemic.    

 
4.2  Although a small number of external people have contributed to the development of 

the Museums Strategy wider consultation is necessary to ensure it reflects the 
views of residents and other key stakeholders.  This is particularly the case with 
respect to the service's core purpose, vision and three strategic objectives which 
are:   

 
4.3 Core purpose    Give local communities and individuals the oppo
[...]
following questions?

C1-Culture and heritage - Will it promote, protect and 

enhance our culture and heritage? ★

In thinking about this question: 

  

 • How will it protect areas of cultural value? 

 • How will it protect listed buildings? 

 • How will it encourage events and attractions? 

 • How will it make Portsmouth a city people want to live in?  

If you want more information contact Claire.Looney@portsmouthcc.gov.uk or go to: 

 

https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/ext/documents-external/pln-portsmouth-plan-post-adoption.pdf 

 

Please expand on the impact your policy/proposal will have, and how you propose to mitigate any negative 

impacts? 

 

The focus of the Museums Strategy is the city's heritage - specifically collections - and how they benefit individuals, communities and 

the city itself through museum displays and other programmes of activity.  We contribute to protecting the city's archaeological 

heritage through the management of the Historic Environmental Record and its natural habitats through sharing environmental data 

(ie biological records).   

How are you going to measure/check the impact of your proposal?
Feedback from users / non-users of the service and our partners.  

C - Regeneration of our city Yes No

Is your policy/proposal relevant to the following questions?

C2-Employment and opportunities - Will it promote the 

development of a skilled workforce? ★

In thinking about this question: 

 

 • How will it improve qualifications and skills for local people? 

 • How will it reduce unemployment? 

 • How will it create high quality jobs? 

 • How will it improve earnings? 

If you want more information contact Mark.Pembleton@portsmouthcc.gov.uk or go to: 

 

https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/ext/documents-external/cou-regeneration-strategy.pdf 

 

Please expand on the impact your policy/proposal will have, and how you propose to mitigate any negative 

impacts?

Implementation of the Museum Strategy will contribute to the development of a confident and skilled workforce through its 

engagement and participation programmes which provide a variety of lifelong learning opportunities for a diverse range of people.    

How are you going to measure/check the impact of your proposal?
Feedback from participants and partners.  Page 131



C - Regeneration of our city Yes No

 Is your policy/proposal relevant to the following questions?

C3 - Economy - Will it encourage businesses to invest in the city, 

support sustainable growth and regeneration? ★

In thinking about this question: 

 

 • How will it encourage the development of key industries? 

 • How will it improve the local economy? 

 • How will it create valuable employment opportunities for local people?  

 • How will it promote employment and growth in the city?  

If you want more information contact Mark.Pembleton@portsmouthcc.gov.uk or go to: 

 

https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/ext/documents-external/cou-regeneration-strategy.pdf 

 

Please expand on the impact your policy/proposal will have, and how you propose to mitigate any negative 

impacts?

Museums contribute to the cultural life of the city and help to make Portsmouth a desirable place to live, work and visit.  A new 

museum of Portsmouth, located in the heart of the city, would be a major contributer to the revival of the high street.  And in 

working with communities and venues across the city we will animate local high streets.  

How are you going to measure/check the impact of your proposal?
Feedback from residents and visitors.  

Q8 - Who was involved in the Integrated impact assessment?

Museums and Visitor Services Manager, Jane Mee.  

This IIA has been approved by: Stephen Baily

Contact number: 02392834399

Date: 8 November 2021

Page 132



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  
Title of meeting:  
 

Culture, Leisure and Economic Development Decision 
Meeting  
 

Subject: 
 

Disaster Management Plan for the Butterfly House at 
Cumberland House Natural History Museum 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

16 November 2021 

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

 

 
1.       Requested by 
 
1.1 Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Economic Development 
 
2.       Purpose 

 
2.1     To provide information regarding the management of the Butterfly House at 

Cumberland House Natural History Museum with respect to disaster planning and 
escaped butterflies. 

  
3. Information Requested 

 
3.1 Section 1A (viii) of the zoo license specifies the conservation measures that zoos, 

and small specialist collections such as aquaria and butterfly houses, are required 
to undertake with respect to preventing the escape of animals. This requires putting 
in place measures to be taken in the event of any escape or unauthorised release of 
animals, in this instance butterflies. 

 
3.2     The ethics of displaying and sourcing exotic butterflies and duties of care towards 

them are referenced. 
 

3.3      The perimeters of what constitutes the Butterfly House are defined. 
 
3.4     The potential risks to butterflies (all stages) through escape, handling, diseases and   

pest, damage to the greenhouse, loss of power, fire / flood, power/utility outage and 

loss of food plants are identified and addressed.  

 

Page 133

Agenda Item 6



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

3.5 A flow chart with the procedure for managing escaped butterflies for within and 

outside the butterfly house perimeter is included in the plan. 

3.6 The Disaster Management Plan for the Butterfly House is attached. 

 
 
 
 
……………………
[...]
e 
meetings with the Coastal Defence team going forward.  

 
3.10 A formal launch of this new contract is anticipated in early 2022; however, tickets 

are already on sale for the 2022 event as all parties hope to rebuild confidence in 
participation in events going forward. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 144



 

 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

3 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by  
Stephen Baily 
Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services 
 
Appendices:  None 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of 
document 

Location 

Great South 
Run Contract  

https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/documents/s26614/Great%20South%20Run.pdf 

 

Page 145



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1  To seek approval for annual charges to the fees and charges levied for the use of 

Seafront and Events facilities for the financial year 2022-2023. 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1     That the fees and charges be approved in accordance with the attached         

schedule (Appendix 1).   
  

3. Background 
 

3.1. In line with Audit Commission recommendations and Financial Rules the fees and 
charges have been reviewed and market rates applied where appropriate.  In the 
majority of cases a CPI inflation rate of 3.2% as at August 2021 has been applied.  
Please refer to Appendix A, 'Charges for 2022/23', for the proposed list of charges.  
As in previous years, the report covers several service areas.  
 

3.2.   The Service manages advertising sites in two formats located at key points across 
the city, to capture over 209,000 residents, 7,500 
[...]
	Visit Portsmouth Marketing Update - Appendix 2 - Wind In Your Sails
	Visit Portsmouth Marketing Update - Appendix 3 - Waterfront Team
	Visit Portsmouth Marketing Update - Appendix 4 - Integrated Impact Assessment

	5 Museums Strategy 2021-2025
	Museums Strategy 2021-2025 - Appendix 1 - Strategy
	Museums Strategy 2021-2025 - Appendix 2 - Integrated Impact Assessment

	6 Disaster Management Plan for the Butterfly House at Cumberland House Natural History Museum
	Disaster Management Plan for the Butterfly House - Appendix 1

	7 Great South Run update
	8 Seafront Fees and Charges
	Seafront Fees and Charges - Appendix 1
	Seafront Fees and Charges - Integrated Impact Assessment




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for Culture, 
Leisure and Economic Development held on Tuesday, 16 November 2021 at 
4.30 pm at the Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Ben Dowling (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors Linda Symes 

 
57. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tom Coles and Claire 
Udy.  
 

58. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

59. Hotwalls Studios Update 
 
The Cabinet Member noted all Hotwalls reports are positive news. The 
studios provide a multi-faceted offer for creativity and make use of a historic 
asset which benefits economic development. Councillor Symes said it is good 
that more of the studios are shared as it means they can remain open longer 
though suggested that six years for a tenancy might be too long. It is a 
challenge to provide space for tenants moving on but the council is working 
on it. Members congratulated the team.   
 
The Cabinet Member noted the report which is for information only and is not 
subject to call-in.   
 

60. Visit Portsmouth Marketing Update 
 
The Cabinet Member said the initiatives outlined in the report are a testament 
to what the council can achieve with smaller amounts of money compared 
with other local authorities. Members thought Wind In Your Sails was a 
fantastic slogan.  
 
DECISIONS 
 
The Cabinet Member: 
 
1. Agreed to continued marketing as outlined in the report and 

previously approved communications plan. 
2. Noted the achievements of the team and acknowledged the support 

from destination partners. 
 
 



 
2 

 

61. Museums Strategy 2021-2025 
 
Jane Mee, Museums and Visitor Services Manager, introduced the report. 
 
The Cabinet Member noted that the key focus is people and communities; 
museums are more than just buildings. Bidding for funding is positive as some 
local authorities have chosen not to do this. Portsmouth's museums service is 
worthy and does an enormous amount with a relatively small amount of 
money; funding would be beneficial to partners who work with the service. 
Members noted the museums are not static and each has its own 
demographic and programme of events. All credit is due to staff. 
 
In response to questions Ms Mee said the timeframe for bringing back the 
strategy is January but the resignation of the Marketing lead might cause 
delays. The Cabinet Member said it was important to proceed. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
The Cabinet Member agreed: 
 

1. That the achievements of the museums service over the past five 
years (the period covered by the previous museums strategy are 
noted).  

 
2. That the draft museums strategy goes out for public consultation.  

 
3. That a revised document informed by the views of stakeholders 

including both users and non-users of the service is presented to 
Cabinet at the earliest opportunity.   

 
62. Disaster Management Plan for the Butterfly House at Cumberland House 

Natural History Museum 
 
Christine Taylor, Curator of Natural History, introduced the report. 
 
Members said the report was an interesting and important document. They 
were surprised to learn that the Butterfly House needed a zoo licence.   
 
The Cabinet Member noted the report which is for information only and is not 
subject to call-in.   
 

63. Great South Run update 
 
Claire Looney, Partnership & Commissioning Manager, introduced the report. 
 
The Cabinet Member said the Run has a very positive impact and clear 
economic benefits. The savings made in the re-negotiated contract are 
welcome.  
 
The Cabinet Member noted the report which is for information only and is not 
subject to call-in.   



 
3 

 

 
64. Seafront Fees and Charges 

 
Claire Watkins, Business Development Manager, and Claire Looney, 
Partnership & Commissioning Manager, introduced the report, noting that 
Appendix A should say "Weekly Beach Hut" as there is no distinction between 
residents and non-residents. 
 
The Cabinet Member noted that higher fees could be charged but 
nevertheless they provided a welcome income stream.  
 
DECISIONS 
 
The Cabinet Member agreed that the fees and charges be approved in 
accordance with the attached schedule (Appendix 1).  
 
 
The meeting concluded at 4.58 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Councillor Ben Dowling 
Chair 

 

 


